
                                     
 

City of Highland 
 

Combined Planning & Zoning Board 

2022 Meeting Dates & Submittal Deadlines 

 

Meeting Date Petition Submittal 
(12PM) 

Submittal to Newspaper 
(5PM) 

Pioneer Publication 
Date 

1/5/2022 12/3/2021 12/10/2021 12/15/2021 

2/2/2022 12/30/2022 1/7/2022 1/12/2022 

3/2/2022 1/28/2022 2/4/2022 2/9/2022 

4/6/2022 3/4/2022 3/11/2022 3/16/2022 

5/4/2022 4/1/2022 4/8/2022 4/13/2022 

6/1/2022 4/29/2022 5/6/2022 5/11/2022 

7/6/2022 6/3/2022 6/10/2022 6/15/2022 

8/3/2022 7/1/2022 7/8/2022 7/13/2022 

9/7/2022 8/5/2022 8/12/2022 8/17/2022 

10/5/2022 9/2/2022 9/9/2022 9/14/2022 

11/2/2022 9/30/2022 10/7/2022 10/12/2022 

12/7/2022 11/4/2022 11/10/2022 11/16/2022 

 

 

 

Due to advertisement deadlines, these dates must be adhered to in order to conduct a thorough review 

of the petition. 

Petitions must be received by 12PM in order to be placed on the agenda. Petitions received after the 

deadline will be placed on the following month’s agenda.  



                                     
 

 
 

 
 

 2610 Plaza Drive – P.O. Box 218  Highland, IL 62249-0218 

 Phone (618) 654-7115 highlandzoning@highlandil.gov 

City of Highland 
Building and Zoning 

 

To: Combined Planning & Zoning Board 

From: Breann Vazquez, Director of Community Development 

RE: 135 Poplar Street – Site Plan Review  

 

I performed a site plan review on 135 Poplar Street for an expansion on the existing Kloss Warehouse. 

The existing building is approximately 28,800 sq ft. The proposed addition is approximately 54,160 sq ft.  

Given that a parking variance was previously approved for this project, all items passed the site plan 

review. The lighting plan has not yet been submitted, so I have granted approval contingent upon the 

lighting plan passing review.  

mailto:highlandzoning@highlandil.gov


                                     
 

City of Highland 
Building and Zoning 

Combined Planning & Zoning Board Agenda 
City Hall – 1115 Broadway  

November 3, 2021 7:00 P.M. 
1. Call to Order 

 
2. Roll Call 

 
3. General Business:  

Approval of the September 1, 2021 Minutes 
 

4. Public Comment Section 
Persons who wish to address the Combined Planning and Zoning Board regarding items not on the agenda 
may do so at this time. Speakers shall be limited to five (5) minutes or a reasonable amount of time as 
determined by the City Attorney. Any presentation is for informational purposes only. No action will be 
taken. 

 
5. Public Hearings and Items Listed on the Agenda 

Persons wishing to address the Combined Planning and Zoning Board regarding items on the agenda may 
do so after the Chairperson opens the agenda item for public hearing or for public comment. Speakers 
shall be limited to five (5) minutes or a reasonable amount of time as determined by the City Attorney. 

 
6. New Business 

a) Stephanie Huelsmann (95 N. Porte Drive) is requesting a variance to Section 90-73 of the 
Municipal Code to allow for a pool to be 8 feet from the residence. PIN# 01-2-24-04-16-403-020 

b) The City of Highland is requesting a text amendment to Section 90-201 Table 3.1.B of the 
Municipal Code to require a Special Use Permit for junkyards and commercial stables in the 
Industrial zoning district.  

c) The City of Highland is requesting a text amendment to Section 90-15 of the Municipal Code to 
provide a definition for truck stops. 

d) The City of Highland is requesting a text amendment to Section 90-201 Table 3.1.B of the 
Municipal Code to allow truck stops as a Special Use within the Industrial zoning district.  

e) The City of Highland is requesting text amendment to Section 90-223 Table 5.1 of the Municipal 
Code to create parking requirements for truck stops.  

f) Tut Properties Inc. (10 Winged Foot Drive) is requesting to rezone 2210 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, 
2250 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, and 2272 Veteran’s Honor Parkway from C-4 Central Business 
District to Industrial. PIN# 01-2-24-03-00-000-029, 01-2-24-03-00-000-030, 01-2-24-03-00-000-
031 

g) Tut Properties Inc. (10 Winged Foot Drive) is requesting a Special Use Permit to allow for a truck 
stop at 2210 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, 2250 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, and 2272 Veteran’s Honor 
Parkway within the Industrial zoning district. PIN# 01-2-24-03-00-000-029, 01-2-24-03-00-000-
030, 01-2-24-03-00-000-031 

h) Tut Properties Inc. (10 Winged Foot Drive) is requesting Preliminary Plat approval to combine 
2210 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, 2250 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, and 2272 Veteran’s Honor 
Parkway into one parcel. PIN# 01-2-24-03-00-000-029, 01-2-24-03-00-000-030, 01-2-24-03-00-
000-031 



                                     
 

City of Highland 
Building and Zoning 

i) Tut Properties Inc. (10 Winged Foot Drive) is requesting to rezone PIN# 01-1-24-03-00-000-010 
from R-1-C single-family residential to Industrial, pending annexation. 
 

7. Calendar 
a. December 1, 2021– Combined Planning and Zoning Board Meeting 
b. Adjournment 

 
Citizens may attend in person or monitor the meeting by phone. To monitor the meeting, call 618-882-4358 and 

use conference ID# 267091. To have a comment read into the meeting minutes, email your comment to 

highlandzoning@highlandil.gov or submit it through our Citizen Request portal on our website. 

 
Anyone requiring ADA accommodations to attend this public meeting, please contact Breann Vazquez, ADA 
Coordinator, at 618-654-7115. 



                                     
 

City of Highland 
Building and Zoning 

 
Meeting Date:  November 3, 2021 

 
From:   Breann Vazquez, Director of Community Development  
   Gretchen Arnold, Community Development Intern 
 
Location:   95 N. Porte Dr. 
 
Zoning Request:   Pool Setback Variance 
 
Description:  Variance to allow for a pool to be 10 ft. away from the home  

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
  

Proposal Summary 

 
The applicant and property owner is Stephanie Huelsmann. The applicant is requesting the following 
variance to Section 90-73 of the City of Highland Municipal Code: 
 

- Stephanie Huelsmann (95 N. Porte Dr.) is requesting a variance to decrease the number of feet 
for an accessory structure from the principal building from ten feet to eight feet. (PIN# 01-2-24-
04-16-403-020) 

 
The purpose of the request is to allow for the property owner to have a pool 8 ft. from the principal 
structure due to a 10 ft. utility easement located on the rear of the lot. Per Section 90-73(5(a)) of the 
municipal code, no accessory structure shall be built closer than ten feet from the principal building.  
 
In order for the applicants to be granted variance approval, the request must first be reviewed and 
approved by the CPZB as per 90-93 ‘Variances – Public hearing and notice requirements’ of the Zoning 
Code. 

 
Standards of Consideration 

 
The Combined Planning and Zoning Board must utilize the following standards of consideration when 
determining whether to grant the variance: 
 

1. The applicant acquired his property in good faith and where by reason of exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness or shape of his specific piece of property at the time of the effective 
date of this code, or where by reasons of exceptional topographical conditions or other 
extraordinary circumstances, that the strict application of the terms of the zoning regulations 
actually prohibit the use of this property in the manner similar to that of other property in the 
zoning district where it is located. 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance due to an easement on the structure. A pool may not be 
constructed within an easement.  

 



                                     
 

City of Highland 
Building and Zoning 

2. The proposed variance is consistent with the general purpose of this chapter, section 90-1. 
 
                It is consistent. 
 

3. Strict application of this chapter of which the variance is requested would constitute 
unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the application. 

 
If a variance is not granted, the applicant would not be able to install their pool. 
 

4. The proposed variance is the minimum deviation from such requirements that will alleviate the 
difficulties/hardship and allow a reasonable return on the property. 

 
It is the minimum deviation.  

 
5. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property in question 

and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is not created by an action or 
actions of the property owner or applicant. 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance as a result of a 10 ft. utility easement located on the 
property.  

 
6. The peculiar circumstances engendering the variance request are not applicable to other 

property within the district, and therefore, that a variance would be a more appropriate remedy 
than an amendment (rezoning). 

 
A variance is the most appropriate remedy.  
 

7. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the area where the premises in 
question are located, nor materially frustrate implementation of this city's comprehensive plan.  
 
The character of the area and comprehensive plan would not be affected.   
 

In granting a variance, the board may impose such conditions, safeguards and restrictions upon the 
premises benefited by the variance as may be necessary to reduce or minimize any potentially injurious 
effect of such variance upon other property in the neighborhood, and to carry out the general purpose 
and intent of these regulations. 
 
Staff Discussion  
 
A utility easement at the rear of the property makes this request necessary. Staff does not believe that 
allowing the pool to be 8 ft. from the home would pose a safety risk, and therefore supports this 
variance request. 
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Aerial Photograph 

 

Site Photos 

 
 

 











                                     
 

 

 2610 Plaza Drive – P.O. Box 218  Highland, IL 62249-0218 

 Phone (618) 654-7115 highlandzoning@highlandil.gov 

City of Highland 
Building and Zoning 

Meeting Date:   November 3, 2021 

 
From:    Breann Vazquez, Director of Community Development 

 
Text Amendment:  Section 90-201 Table 3.1.B – Principal Non-Residential Uses     
                                                                       
Description:  Requiring a Special Use Permit for junkyards and commercial stables in the 

Industrial zoning district  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Proposal Summary 
The City of Highland is requesting text amendments to Section 90-201 Table 3.1.B of the Municipal Code 

to require a Special Use Permit for junkyards and commercial stables in the Industrial zoning district.   

Junkyards and commercial stables are currently permitted outright in the Industrial zoning district. It is 
in the City’s best interest to limit the number of these uses within the community and approve the uses 
on a case-by-case basis in order to ensure that any necessary provisions are established.   
 
Text Amendments  
 
Note: Red text is new text.  
 
Sec. 90-201. – Permitted and accessory use table.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 3.1.B — PRINCIPAL NON-RESIDENTIAL USES 

Use R1

A 

R1

B 

R1 

C 

R1 

D 

R2 

A 

R2

 B 

R3 C1 C2 C3 C4 I M MX Supp. 

Regs. 

33. Junkyards            • 

S    
  

90-211 

mailto:highlandzoning@highlandil.gov
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City of Highland 
Building and Zoning 

Table 3.1.B — PRINCIPAL NON-RESIDENTIAL USES 

Use R1A R1B R1 

C 

R1 

D 

R2 

A 

R2 B R3 C1 C2 C3 C4 I M MX Supp. 

Regs. 

61. Stable, 

Commercial  

           • 

S    
  

 

mailto:highlandzoning@highlandil.gov
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City of Highland 
Building and Zoning 

Meeting Date:   November 3, 2021 

 
From:    Breann Speraneo, Director of Community Development 

 
Text Amendment:  Section 90-15 – Definitions 
   Section 90-201 Table 3.1.B – Principal Non-Residential Uses 
   Section 90-223 Table 5.1 – Parking Requirements  
                                                                       
Description:  Defining, allowing, and creating parking regulations for truck stops  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Proposal Summary 
The City of Highland is requesting a text amendment to Section 90-15, 90-201 Table 3.1.B and 90-223 

Table 5.1 of the Municipal Code to define “truck stop,” allow truck stops as a Special Use within the 

Industrial zoning district, and establish parking requirements for truck stops.  

Truck stops are not a listed use within the zoning code and are therefore currently disallowed. Staff does 
not believe that a truck stop falls within any currently defined category and the use is specific enough to 
require its own definition and parking regulations.  
 
Text Amendments  
 
Note: Red text is new text.  
 
Sec. 90-15. Definitions. 

Truck stop: A facility that is at least a 3-acre facility with a convenience store, separate diesel islands for 

fueling commercial motor vehicles and parking spaces for commercial motor vehicles as defined in 

Section 18b-101 of the Illinois Vehicle Code. Truck stops may also include uses such as a car wash, dog 

wash, restaurant facilities primarily for the use of customers, overnight accommodations, showers, and 

the sale of accessories and equipment for commercial motor vehicles.  

Sec. 90-201. – Permitted and accessory use table.  

 

Table 3.1.B — PRINCIPAL NON-RESIDENTIAL USES 

Use R1A R1B R1 

C 

R1 

D 

R2 

A 

R2 B R3 C1 C2 C3 C4 I M MX Supp. 

Regs. 

66. Truck 

Stop 

           S   
 

mailto:highlandzoning@highlandil.gov
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Sec. 90-223. - Shared parking. 

Table 5.1 – Parking Requirements 

Industrial 

Truck Stop 3 stalls per service bay plus 4 spaces per 1,000 square feet of publicly accessible floor area 

 

mailto:highlandzoning@highlandil.gov
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Meeting Date:  November 3, 2021 
 
From:   Breann Vazquez, Director of Community Development  
 
Location: 2210 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, 2250 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, & 2272 

Veteran’s Honor Parkway 
 
Zoning Request: Rezoning 
 
Description:  Rezoning from C-4 Limited Business District to Industrial   
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Proposal Summary 
 
The applicant and property owner is Tut Properties Inc. (10 Winged Foot Drive). The applicant of this 
case is requesting the following rezoning:  
 
- Rezone 2210 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, 2250 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, and 2272 Veteran’s Honor 

Parkway from C-4 Limited Business District to Industrial. (PIN# 01-2-24-03-00-000-029, 01-2-24-03-
00-000-030, 01-2-24-03-00-000-031) 

 
Comprehensive Plan Consideration 
 
The Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map are considered policy guides to current and future 
development.  While they do not have the force of an ordinance, it is generally recommended that 
municipalities adhere to the findings, policies, principals, and recommendations in these documents.  
Changes and deviations are permissible, but they should be reasonably justified.    
 
The north parcel, 2272 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, is labeled as “Mixed Use” on the Future Land Use 
Map. The two parcels to the south, 2250 Veteran’s Honor Parkway and 2210 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, 
are labeled as “Commercial.”  
 
The three parcels will likely remain as a unit, so at the time of the next review of the Future Land Use 
Map, staff will recommend reclassifying all three parcels as “Industrial.” 
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Zoning Map 
  

 

 
 
Future Land Use Map 
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Standards of Review for Zoning Map Amendments and Findings of Fact 
 
Below are the nine (9) consideration items listed in Section 90-88 of the Zoning Code which the Combined 
Planning and Zoning Board shall take into account while reviewing a zoning map amendment request. 

 
1. Existing use and zoning of the property in question. 

The property is currently used as farm land and is zoned C-4.  
 

2. Existing use and zoning of other lots in the vicinity of the property in question. 

Direction Land Use Zoning 

North Farm Land  Madison County Agricultural 

South Highland Pierron Fire Station  R-1-C 

East Farm Land  Madison County Agricultural 

West Farm Land/ Vacant Multi-Family Residential Lots  C-4/R-2-A 

 
3. The extent to which the zoning map amendment may detrimentally affect nearby properties.   

Nearby property is not anticipated to be negatively affected. The area contains a variety of zoning 
districts and is primarily undeveloped.  

 
4. Suitability of the property in question for uses already permitted under existing requirements.  

C-4 is a limited business district that is designed to provide retail goods and services to the 
residents living within the area. Given that much of the area is undeveloped and the City has 
developed commercial areas, C-4 is not the most appropriate zoning for the property. 

 
5. Suitability of the property in question for the proposed uses. 

The property is suitable for a truck stop. It is at the intersection of two major roadways.  
 

6. The type, density and character of development in the vicinity of the property in question, 
including changes, if any, which may have occurred since the property was initially zoned or last 
rezoned.   
The proposed zoning goes with the character of the area. This area has a mixture of zoning 
districts and is just beginning to be developed.  
 

7. The effect the proposed map amendment would have on the implementation of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan. 
The proposed map amendment is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan.  
 

8. The effect the proposed map amendment would have on public utilities, other needed public 
services and traffic circulation on nearby streets. 
There would not be a negative effect on public utilities, other needed public services and traffic 
circulation on nearby streets. 
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9. Whether the map amendment will promote the health, safety, quality of life, comfort and general 
welfare of the city. 
The map amendment will promote the health, safety, quality of life, comfort and general welfare 
of the city. 

 
Staff Discussion 
 
The property owner is proposing to develop a truck stop on the property. The truck stop would provide 
gas pumps and a convenience store for residents of subdivisions to the west, as well as services for 
traffic passing through the community. Given that this property is located on the corner of two major 
corridors, Veteran’s Honor Parkway and St. Rose Road, this is an appropriate location for a truck stop. A 
truck stop requires industrial zoning, which is suitable for the currently undeveloped land.  
  
Aerial Photograph 
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Meeting Date:  November 3, 2021 
 
From:   Breann Vazquez, Director of Community Development  
 
Location: 2210 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, 2250 Veteran’s Honor Parkway & 2272 

Veteran’s Honor Parkway 
 
Zoning Request: Special Use Permit 
 
Description:  SUP to allow for a truck stop within the Industrial zoning district    
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Proposal Summary 
 
The applicant and property owner is Tut Properties Inc. The applicant of this case is requesting the 
following Special Use Permit to comply with Table 3.1 of Section 90-201 of the City of Highland 
Municipal Code (hereafter known as the “zoning matrix”): 
 

- Special Use Permit to allow for a truck stop at 2210 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, 2250 
Veteran’s Honor Parkway, and 2272 Veteran’s Honor Parkway within the Industrial zoning 
district. PIN# 01-2-24-03-00-000-029, 01-2-24-03-00-000-030, 01-2-24-03-00-000-031 

 
The parcels are currently zoned C-4 and a rezoning to industrial is being proposed at the same meeting 
as the Special Use Permit proposal. The zoning matrix identifies “truck stop” as Special Use within the 
Industrial zoning district.  
 
Comprehensive Plan Consideration 
 
The north parcel, 2272 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, is labeled as “Mixed Use” on the Future Land Use 
Map. The two parcels to the south, 2250 Veteran’s Honor Parkway and 2210 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, 
are labeled as “Commercial.”  
 
At the time of the next review of the Future Land Use Map, staff will recommend reclassifying the 
parcels as “Industrial.” 
  
Surrounding Uses 
 

Direction Land Use Zoning 

North Farm Land  Madison County Agricultural 

South Highland Pierron Fire Station  R-1-C 

East Farm Land  Madison County Agricultural 

West Farm Land/ Vacant Multi-Family Residential Lots  C-4/R-2-A 
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Standards of Review for Special Use Permits 
 
Below are the six (6) consideration items listed in Section 90-79 of the Zoning Code which the Combined 
Planning and Zoning Board shall take into account while reviewing a SUP request. 

1. Whether the proposed amendment or Special Use is consistent with the City's Comprehensive 
Plan;  

The proposed Special Use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

2. The effect the proposed amendment or Special Use would have on public utilities and on traffic 
circulation;  

The proposed Special Use would not have an adverse effect on public utilities or traffic 
circulation on nearby streets.  

3. Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed Special Use 
will adequately protect the public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment;  

The proposed Special Use will adequately protect the public health, safety and welfare, and the 
physical environment. 

4. The effect the proposed Special Use would have on the value of neighboring property and on 
this City's overall tax base;  

The proposed Special Use will not have a detrimental impact on the value of neighboring 
property. It will contribute to the City’s overall tax base.  

5. The effect the proposed Special Use would have on public utilities; and 

The proposed Special Use will utilize public utilities. 

6. Whether there are any facilities near the proposed Special Use, such as schools or hospitals that 
require special protection. 

The nearby fire station will be appropriately protected. There are no other facilities near the 
proposed Special Use that require the need for special protection. 

Staff Discussion 

This Special Use Permit request may only be approved if the parcels are rezoned to Industrial. If the 
rezoning is denied, the Special Use Permit cannot be considered.  

The truck stop would provide gas pumps and a convenience store for residents of subdivisions to the 
west, as well as services for traffic passing through the community. The truck stop would bring new 
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business into the community and generate additional revenue. Given that this property is located on the 
corner of two major corridors, Veteran’s Honor Parkway and St. Rose Road, this is an appropriate 
location for a truck stop. 

Aerial Photograph 

 

 



















 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



820 Mulberry   Highland, Illinois   62249 

Phone (618) 654-2131   Fax (618) 654-4671   www.highlandil.gov 

 

 

City of Highland 
Police Department  

Charlie Becherer, Chief of Police 

  

To:  Breann Vazquez 

 

From:  Chief Becherer  

 

Date: 10/20/21 

 

Re:  Truck Stop 

 

 
 

 

 

 

I have reviewed the map of the proposed truck stop.  I do not foresee any concerns with traffic.  I 

would suggest possibly making the entrance off of St. Rose road an entrance only.  The entrance/exit 

that is located off of Veteran’s Honor is located far enough north of the round a bout that it should 

not be of concern. 

 

Chief C. Becherer 



 
 

 
187 Woodcrest Drive Phil Decker, Chief hpfd@wisperhome.com 
Highland, IL 62249 618-781-6812 Find us on Facebook! 

Mayor Hemann and Highland City Council Members, 

 

I’m writing you on behalf of the Highland-Pierron Fire Department concerning the proposed 

development to the north of our fire station.  HPFD does not anticipate any development along this 

route to hinder our department on our fire operations/responses.  However, it will benefit our ability to 

refuel our fire trucks and remain close to the fire station.     

Any question or concerns please contact me. 

Respectfully, 

Chief | Phil Decker | 

Highland-Pierron Fire Protection District | M:618-781-6812 

| hpfd@wisperhome.com | publicworks@grantforkil.gov  

12611 Iberg Road | Highland | IL | 62249 

    

mailto:publicworks@grantforkil.gov
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Meeting Date:   November 3, 2021 

From:    Breann Vazquez, Director of Community Development 

Description:   Tut Industrial Park Preliminary Plat 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Proposal Summary 

Tut Properties Inc. (10 Winged Foot Drive) is the applicant and property owner. Tut Properties Inc.  is 
requesting approval of a preliminary plat for Tut Industrial Park at 2210 Veteran’s Honor Parkway, 2250 
Veteran’s Honor Parkway, and 2272 Veteran’s Honor Parkway. PIN# 01-2-24-03-00-000-029, 01-2-24-03-
00-000-030, 01-2-24-03-00-000-031 

Purpose 

In order to combine the three existing parcels into one lot, the subdivision process is necessary. 

However, this subdivision does not involve any new infrastructure. The lot combination is needed in 

order to contain a proposed use within one parcel.   

Both the Public Works and Light and Power departments have verified that all necessary utility 

easements are shown on the preliminary plat.  

Aerial View 

 

Lot lines to be removed 

mailto:highlandzoning@highlandil.gov
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Meeting Date:  November 3, 2021 
 
From:   Breann Vazquez, Director of Community Development  
 
Location: Approximately 21.21 acres North of St. Rose Rd. PIN# 01-1-24-03-00-000-010 
 
Zoning Request: Rezoning 
 
Description:  Rezoning from R-1-C to Industrial, pending annexation    
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Proposal Summary 
 
The applicant and property owner is Tut Properties Inc. (10 Winged Foot Drive). The applicant of this 
case is requesting the following rezoning:  
 

- Rezone PIN# 01-1-24-03-00-000-010 from R-1-C single-family residential to Industrial, pending 
annexation. 
 

The default zoning for properties annexed into the City of Highland is R-1-C. The rezoning from R-1-C to 
Industrial is pending annexation of the property.  

 
Comprehensive Plan Consideration 
 
The Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map are considered policy guides to current and future 
development.  While they do not have the force of an ordinance, it is generally recommended that 
municipalities adhere to the findings, policies, principals, and recommendations in these documents.  
Changes and deviations are permissible, but they should be reasonably justified.    
 
The property is labeled as “Residential” on the Future Land Use Map. At the time of the Future Land Use 
Map creation, development along the southern peripheral route was not clearly defined. Staff will be 
recommending designating this parcel as “Industrial” at the time of the next Future Land Use Map 
update.  
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Zoning Map 
  

 

 
 
Future Land Use Map 
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Standards of Review for Zoning Map Amendments and Findings of Fact 
 
Below are the nine (9) consideration items listed in Section 90-88 of the Zoning Code which the Combined 
Planning and Zoning Board shall take into account while reviewing a zoning map amendment request. 

 
1. Existing use and zoning of the property in question. 

The property is currently used as farm land and is zoned Madison County Agricultural. It will 
default to R-1-C zoning upon annexation.   
 

2. Existing use and zoning of other lots in the vicinity of the property in question. 

Direction Land Use Zoning 

North Farm Land  Madison County Agricultural 

South Farm Land/Single-Family Residences Madison County Agricultural 

East Farm Land  Madison County Agricultural 

West Farm Land  C-4 (proposed Industrial) 

 
3. The extent to which the zoning map amendment may detrimentally affect nearby properties.   

Nearby property is not anticipated to be negatively affected. The area contains a variety of zoning 
districts and is primarily undeveloped.  

 
4. Suitability of the property in question for uses already permitted under existing requirements.  

This property will not be used for residential purposes in the foreseeable future. Therefore, R-1-
C is not the most suitable zoning for this property.  

 
5. Suitability of the property in question for the proposed uses. 

The property is suitable for industrial zoning. There are no proposed uses at this time.   
 

6. The type, density and character of development in the vicinity of the property in question, 
including changes, if any, which may have occurred since the property was initially zoned or last 
rezoned.   
The proposed zoning goes with the character of the area. This area has a mixture of zoning 
districts and is just beginning to be developed.  
 

7. The effect the proposed map amendment would have on the implementation of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan. 
The proposed map amendment is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan.  
 

8. The effect the proposed map amendment would have on public utilities, other needed public 
services and traffic circulation on nearby streets. 
There would not be a negative effect on public utilities, other needed public services and traffic 
circulation on nearby streets. 
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Building and Zoning 

9. Whether the map amendment will promote the health, safety, quality of life, comfort and general 
welfare of the city. 
The map amendment will promote the health, safety, quality of life, comfort and general welfare 
of the city. 

 
Staff Discussion 
 
The property owner is proposing to develop a truck stop to the west of this property, which will be 
zoned Industrial. Rezoning this parcel would allow for future developments to go along the southern 
peripheral route. The City supports annexation of this parcel and R-1-C upon annexation is not an 
appropriate classification in order to support development.  
  
Aerial Photograph 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 










